
        CTAGL(A)(23)03 

Organ Donation and Transplantation Directorate  November 2023 1 

NHS BLOOD AND TRANSPLANT 

ORGAN AND TISSUE DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION DIRECTORATE 
 

THE TWENTY-FIRST MEETING OF THE NHSBT CTAG(L) LUNGS ADVISORY GROUP 

ON WEDNESDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2023 – 10:30-14:30 

VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

Click here to join the meeting 
Or Telephone +44 20 3321 5246 Conference ID: 886 737 212# 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies and welcome   
 

1 Declarations of interest  CTAGL(20)19 
 

Please note that it is the policy of NHSBT to publish all papers on the website unless the papers include patient identifiable 
information, preliminary or unconfirmed data, confidential and commercial information or will preclude publication in a peer-
reviewed professional journal. Authors of such papers should indicate whether their paper falls into these categories prior to 

or at the time of the meeting.  
 

This meeting will be recorded. This recording will be deleted once the Minutes are approved.  
 

 

2 
2.1 
2.2 
2.2.15 

Minutes of the CTAGL Meeting held on Weds 26 July 2023 
Accuracy 
Action points 
Proposed National Statement for HHV8 

 
J Parmar 
J Parmar 
J Parmar 

 
CTAGL(M)(23)02 
CTAGL(AP)(23)02 

CTAGL(23)54 

    

3 
3.1 
3.2 
3.3 

Medical Director’s Report 
Developments in NHSBT 
IOUS 
New appointments 

 
D Manas 
D Manas 
D Manas 

 
Verbal Report 
Verbal Report 
Verbal Report 

    

4. 
4.1 
4.2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 

IOUS and SCORE 
Workplan/Strategic Aims 
Activity 
Sustainability and Certainty in Organ Retrieval (SCORE) overview 
SCORE – NORS Modelling Workstream  
Service Specification Update 

J Parmar / D Manas 
J Parmar 

D Gardiner 
D Macklam 

I Currie 
J Parmar / S Watson 

Verbal Report 
Verbal Report 
CTAGL(23)55 
Presentation 
Presentation 
Verbal Report 

    

5 
5.1 
5.2 
5.3 
5.4 

Governance Reports 
Clinical Governance Report 
CUSUM Monitoring of 90-day outcomes post lung transplantation 
Explaining how CUSUM monitoring works 
Group 2 Transplants 

 
R Baker 
R Hogg 
R Hogg 
R Hogg 

 
CTAGL(23)76 
CTAGL(23)56 
CTAGL(23)77 
Verbal Report 

    

6 
6.1 
6.2 

OTDT Hub Update  
Transplant Path 
NHSBT PACS Proposal 

J Whitney 
R Thomson 
W Akhtar 

Verbal Report 
Presentation 

CTAGL(23)57 

    

7 
7.1 

Lung Utilisation 
CLU Update  

 
V Gerovasili  

 
Verbal Report 

    

8 
8.1.1 
8.1.2 
8.2 
8.3 

Lung Allocation 
Lung Allocation Working Group (11.05.23) 
Lung Allocation Research Executive Summary 
Review of lung allocation data 
Adjustment of Donor Age 

 
J Parmar / A Fisher 
J Parmar / A Fisher 

L Simmonds 
R Hogg 

 
CTAGL(23)58 
CTAGL(23)59 
CTAGL(23)60 
CTAGL(23)73 

    

 Break 12:15 pm-12:45 pm   

    

9 
9.1 
9.2 

Statistics and Clinical Research reports 
Summary from Statistics and Clinical Research 
Long term conditional survival 

 
R Hogg 
M Reyes 

 
CTAGL(23)61 
CTAGL(23)62 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YmIzMGZjOTgtNjAxMi00MjdjLWFhM2UtOGE2ZGM0OWZjNjcz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22e11a1b8f-8f52-4608-8f76-467ff1d34c96%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%226c0499b9-b121-471b-bba8-fc599b8ff40c%22%7d
tel:+442033215246,,886737212# 
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9.3 NHSBT Report J Parmar Verbal Report 

    

10 
10.1 
10.2 
10.3 
10.4 
10.5 
10.6 

Strategic Developments from the Chair 
Update on BTRU  
National Proforma update 
London Collaborative Buddying up 
10-degree fridge data  
Anaesthesia assessment 
Update from pharmacists and co-ordinator group re-routine bloods 

 
A Fisher R Jenkins 

L Thakuria 
G Jones 
R Hogg 

J Parmar 
D White / P Seeley 

 
CTAGL(23)63 
Verbal Report 
Verbal Report 
CTAGL(23)64 
Verbal Report 
Verbal Report 

 

11 
11.1 
11.2a 
11.2b 
11.2c 
11.2.1 
 
11.2.2 
11.2.3 
11.3 
11.4 

Reports from related groups 
Retrieval Advisory Group (08/06/23) 
CTAG Patient Group report (25/10/23) 
Feedback report 
CT Patient Group meeting Minutes (25/10/23) 
Osteoporosis in the Cardiothoracic Transplant population (with a 
focus on lungs)  
Social Work Audit Results  
Covid 19 and Shingles vaccine update  
CT Centre Directors’ meetings (20/10/23) 
Report from Recipient Co-ordinators 

 
M Berman 
R Burns 
R Burns 
R Burns 
R Burns 

 
R Burns 
R Burns 
J Parmar 

P Seeley / D White 

 
CTAGL(23)65 
CTAGL(23)66 
CTAGL(23)67 
CTAGL(23)68 
CTAGL(23)69 / 

Presentation 
CTAGL(23)70 
CTAGL(23)71 
CTAGL(23)72 
Verbal report 

 

12 
12.1 
12.2 

For Information 
NHSBT ICT Update for Advisory Groups 
QUOD Update 

 
J Parmar 
M Berman 

 
To follow 

CTAGL(23)74 
   0 
 

13 
13.1 
13.2 
13.3 

Any other business 
Key points from today’s meeting for cascade to centres 
SIGNET trial update 
Date of next CTAG Lungs meeting  

 
J Parmar 

J Dark 
J Parmar 

 
Verbal Report 
CTAGL(23)75 
Verbal Report  

 

Dates of other CTAG meetings 2024 
CTAG Hearts – Weds 17 April 2024 – Venue to be announced 

 

 
 

Microsoft Teams meeting  

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  

Click here to join the meeting  

Meeting ID: 335 394 934 476  

Passcode: WNyh8g  

Download Teams | Join on the web 

Or call in (audio only)  

+44 20 3321 5246,,886737212#   United Kingdom, London  

Phone Conference ID: 886 737 212#  
________________________________________________________________________________  
  

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YmIzMGZjOTgtNjAxMi00MjdjLWFhM2UtOGE2ZGM0OWZjNjcz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22e11a1b8f-8f52-4608-8f76-467ff1d34c96%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%226c0499b9-b121-471b-bba8-fc599b8ff40c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+442033215246,,886737212# 

