

NHS BLOOD AND TRANSPLANT ORGAN AND TISSUE DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION DIRECTORATE

THE TWENTY-FIRST MEETING OF THE NHSBT CTAG(L) LUNGS ADVISORY GROUP ON WEDNESDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2023 – 10:30-14:30 VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS

Click here to join the meeting
Or Telephone +44 20 3321 5246 Conference ID: 886 737 212#

AGENDA

	Apologies and welcome			
1	Declarations of interest		CTAGL(20)19	
Please note that it is the policy of NHSBT to publish all papers on the website unless the papers include patient identifiable information, preliminary or unconfirmed data, confidential and commercial information or will preclude publication in a peer-reviewed professional journal. Authors of such papers should indicate whether their paper falls into these categories prior to or at the time of the meeting. This meeting will be recorded. This recording will be deleted once the Minutes are approved.				
2	Minutes of the CTAGL Meeting held on Weds 26 July 2023			
2.1	Accuracy	J Parmar	CTAGL(M)(23)02	
2.2	Action points	J Parmar	CTAGL(AP)(23)02	
2.2.15	Proposed National Statement for HHV8	J Parmar	CTAGL(23)54	
3	Medical Director's Report	D.M.	Manhal Decem	
3.1	Developments in NHSBT	D Manas	Verbal Report	
3.2	IOUS	D Manas	Verbal Report	
3.3	New appointments	D Manas	Verbal Report	
4.	IOUS and SCORE	J Parmar / D Manas	Varhal Banart	
4. 4.1			Verbal Report	
	Workplan/Strategic Aims	J Parmar	Verbal Report	
4.2 4.3	Activity Sustainability and Cortainty in Organ Batriaval (SCORE) avariant	D Gardiner	CTAGL(23)55 Presentation	
4.3 4.4	Sustainability and Certainty in Organ Retrieval (SCORE) overview SCORE – NORS Modelling Workstream	D Macklam		
4.4	Service Specification Update	I Currie J Parmar / S Watson	Presentation	
4.5	Service Specification opuate	J Pallilai / S Walson	Verbal Report	
5	Governance Reports			
5.1	Clinical Governance Report	R Baker	CTAGL(23)76	
5.2	CUSUM Monitoring of 90-day outcomes post lung transplantation	R Hogg	CTAGL(23)56	
5.3	Explaining how CUSUM monitoring works	R Hogg	CTAGL(23)77	
5.4	Group 2 Transplants	R Hogg	Verbal Report	
6	OTDT Hub Update	J Whitney	Verbal Report	
6.1	Transplant Path	R Thomson	Presentation	
6.2	NHSBT PACS Proposal	W Akhtar	CTAGL(23)57	
7	Lung Utilisation		., ,	
7.1	CLU Update	V Gerovasili	Verbal Report	
0	Lung Allocation			
8 8.1.1	Lung Allocation Lung Allocation Working Group (11.05.23)	J Parmar / A Fisher	CTAGL(23)58	
8.1.2	Lung Allocation Research Executive Summary	J Parmar / A Fisher	CTAGL(23)58 CTAGL(23)59	
8.2	Review of lung allocation data	L Simmonds	CTAGL(23)59 CTAGL(23)60	
8.3	Adjustment of Donor Age	R Hogg	CTAGL(23)73	
0.0	- Adjustment of Bottor Ago	111099	017(02(20)70	
	Break 12:15 pm-12:45 pm			
9	Statistics and Clinical Research reports			
9.1	Summary from Statistics and Clinical Research	R Hogg	CTAGL(23)61	
		1	07.01 (00) 00	

Long term conditional survival

9.2

M Reyes

CTAGL(23)62



Blood and Transplant CTAGL(A)(23)03

9.3	NHSBT Report	J Parmar	Verbal Report		
0.0	THIS THOSE	o i dillidi	, orbar report		
10	Strategic Developments from the Chair				
10.1	Update on BTRU	A Fisher R Jenkins	CTAGL(23)63		
10.2	National Proforma update	L Thakuria	Verbal Report		
10.3	London Collaborative Buddying up	G Jones	Verbal Report		
10.4	10-degree fridge data	R Hogg	CTAGL(23)64		
10.5	Anaesthesia assessment	J Parmar	Verbal Report		
10.6	Update from pharmacists and co-ordinator group re-routine bloods	D White / P Seeley	Verbal Report		
11	Reports from related groups				
11.1	Retrieval Advisory Group (08/06/23)	M Berman	CTAGL(23)65		
11.2a	CTAG Patient Group report (25/10/23)	R Burns	CTAGL(23)66		
11.2b	Feedback report	R Burns	CTAGL(23)67		
11.2c	CT Patient Group meeting Minutes (25/10/23)	R Burns	CTAGL(23)68		
11.2.1	Osteoporosis in the Cardiothoracic Transplant population (with a	R Burns	CTAGL(23)69 /		
	focus on lungs)		Presentation		
11.2.2	Social Work Audit Results	R Burns	CTAGL(23)70		
11.2.3	Covid 19 and Shingles vaccine update	R Burns	CTAGL(23)71		
11.3	CT Centre Directors' meetings (20/10/23)	J Parmar	CTAGL(23)72		
11.4	Report from Recipient Co-ordinators	P Seeley / D White	Verbal report		
12	For Information				
12.1	NHSBT ICT Update for Advisory Groups	J Parmar	To follow		
12.2	QUOD Update	M Berman	CTAGL(23)74		
	T		T		
13	Any other business	. 5			
13.1	Key points from today's meeting for cascade to centres	J Parmar	Verbal Report		
13.2	SIGNET trial update	J Dark	CTAGL(23)75		
13.3	Date of next CTAG Lungs meeting	J Parmar	Verbal Report		
Dates of other CTAG meetings 2024					
CTAG Hearts – Weds 17 April 2024 – Venue to be announced					
OTA Ticatio Weds 17 April 2024 Vehicle to be attribution					

Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device

Click here to join the meeting Meeting ID: 335 394 934 476

Passcode: WNyh8g

Download Teams | Join on the web

Or call in (audio only)

<u>+44 20 3321 5246,,886737212#</u> United Kingdom, London

Phone Conference ID: 886 737 212#